Paul Libertini

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2015-0293
Legistar File ID

7/7/2015

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Engineering /

6/18/2015 .
Development Services Department

Submitted By

Submitted Date Division / Department

Action Recommendation:

A Resolution to approve a Contractual Agreement with College Marketplace (Fayetteville), LLC in which the City
agrees to pay the cost of $186,202.50 for the installation a traffic signal at the intersection of College Avenue and
Masonic Drive, and to approve a Budget Adjustment.

Budget Impact:

4520.9555.5809.00

Account Number

06035.4000

Project Number

Sales Tax Construction Bonds

Fund

Cost Shares/Contingency

Project Title

Budgeted Item?  Yes Current Budget S 150,000.00
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have a cost?  Yes Item Cost S 186,202.50
Budget Adjustment Attached? Yes Budget Adjustment S 36,203.00
Remaining Budget
V20140710

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 92-14

Original Contract Number:

Comments:

Approval Date:




MEETING OF JULY 7, 2015
TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Jeremy Pate, Development Services Director
Chris Brown, City Engineer

FROM: Paul Libertini, Staff Engineer =2+
DATE: June 18, 2015

SUBJECT: A Resolution to approve a Contractual Agreement with College Marketplace
(Fayetteville), LLC in which the City agrees to pay the cost of installing a
traffic signal at the intersection of College Avenue and Masonic Drive, and
to approve a Budget Adjustment.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the attached Contractual Agreement with College Marketplace
(Fayetteville), LLC in the amount of $186,202.50 for the installation of the subject traffic signal.

BACKGROUND:

On May 6, 2014, the Fayetteville City Council passed and approved Resolution No. 92-14
expressing the City Council's intention to pay for the installation of a traffic signal at College
Avenue and Masonic Drive, if Whole Foods, Inc. constructs its store at this intersection. This
resolution also approved a budget adjustment of $150,000.00 for the estimated cost of the
installation of the traffic signal and appurtenances.

DISCUSSION:

The traffic signal installation is substantially complete and has been installed per the approved
engineering plans. The actual construction cost as supported by the attached invoices for the
traffic signal and appurtenances is $186,202.50. This includes the cost of $10,520.00 for
construction staking, concrete flatwork for ADA ramps, and pavement markings (striping) of the
intersection. College Marketplace (Fayetteville), LLC has requested that the City issue a partial
payment for $150,000.00, and staff has submitted a check request to the Accounting
Department as of June 17". Staff has reviewed the pay estimate submitted by the S.J. Collins
Enterprises and recommends reimbursement of $186,202.50. The attached Budget
Amendment is requested to cover the difference in costs from the original estimate to the actual
costs as verified.



BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

Reimbursement of the cost of the traffic signal installation shall be paid from the Cost Share
account of the Transportation Bond Fund.

Attachments:

Cost Share Agreement (Contractual Agreement)
Pay Request — S.J. Collins Enterprises
Resolution No. 92-14



CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made and entered into this ) 2018 , by and between the
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and College Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC., Witnesseth:

WHEREAS, College Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC., has hired an engineer for the
design and contractor(s) for the construction of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of College
Avenue and Masonic Drive;

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2014, the Fayetteville City Council passed and approved
Resolution No. 92-14 which approved a budget adjustment of $150,000.00 for the estimated cost
to install a traffic signal at College Avenue and Masonic Drive; and

WHEREAS, the actual construction costs to install the traffic signal and appurtenances is
$186,202.50.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and
College Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC., agree as follows:

l. Upon the City Council and/or the Mayor approving and accepting the traffic
signal installation, the City of Fayetteville agrees to:

A. Pay the reimbursement cost of $186,202.50 for the aforementioned traffic
signal construction as designed by Remy Kemp Associates, Inc. and
Jorgensen & Associates engineer(s) and made a part of this agreement.

B. Make all efforts to provide payment to College Marketplace (Fayetteville)
LLC. within thirty (30) days after City Council approval and receipt of the
invoice(s), but cannot guarantee the thirty day schedule.

2. College Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC. agrees to:

A. Provide the necessary and normal project management, inspection, and
testing, as necessary, for a complete and acceptable traffic signal
installation.

B. Provide a copy of the invoice(s) from the Contractor and a completed lien
waiver executed by the Contractor upon acceptance of the traffic signal
installation by the City of Fayetteville.



3. It is further understood that the contract for construction is between College
Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC. and his Contractor(s) and that the City has no
contractual obligation with either the Contractor or the Engineer. The City’s only
obligation shall be to participate in a contractual agreement with a not-to-exceed
amount of $186,202.50 for the traffic signal installation and associated

construction cost.

IN AGREEMENT WITH ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ABOVE, WE
SIGN BELOW:

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE College Marketplace (Fayetteville) LLC

By: By: Qﬂw

LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor STPYE COL{UNS, Managing Member



College Marketplace
Signal and Intersection

at

N. College Avenue and Masonic Drive

Description of Service Construction Co/Consultant Bid Price Project Cost
Traffic Study
Signal Design
Signal Close Out
Survey Intersection
Signal Construction
Traffic and Lighting Systems 519034756
$190,317.50
Concrete Flat Work -$9,385 Change Order #1
O e o i oo, | 54,938.0| 84,750 Pole Found. Design
Striping -$500 Engineer Letter =
ot |Team Striping, Inc. 4S8 o Traffc &
Soil Boring !_lghtlng Systems
Pole Foundation Design
Project Traffic Control
(for striping)
Construction Staking Jorgensen $1,000.00 $1,000.00
AHTD Permit
City Permit
Total Estimated Cost of Construction —$200-83F501—

Donnie Perry

S.J. Collins Enterprises

5 SW Broad Street Suite B
Fairburn, G4 30213
C:850-217-2029

New Total = $186,202.50

enterprises


plibertini
Text Box
  $190,317.50
 -$9,385 Change Order #1
 -$4,750 Pole Found. Design
 -$500 Engineer Letter =
  $175,682.50
New subtotal from Traffic & Lighting Systems

plibertini
Line

plibertini
Line

plibertini
Text Box
New Total = $186,202.50


College Marketplace
Signal and Intersection
at
N. College Avenue and Masonic Drive

Description of Service Construction Co/Consultant Bid Price Project Cost
Traffic Study
Signal Design
Signal Close Out

Survey Intersection
Signal Construction

Traffic and Lighting Systems $190,317.50

Concrete Flat Work

(includes curb cuts, sidewalks, ramps. curb & gutter connection,

surface restoration) Brent Scarbrough $4,938.00

Striping
(includes arrows, crosswalk, lane striping, stop bars, 200’

Entrance Drive & Masonic Drive) Team Striping, Inc. $4,582-00

Soil Boring

Pole Foundation Design
Project Traffic Control
(for striping)

Construction Staking Jorgensen $1,000.00 $1,000.00
AHTD Permit
City Permit

Total Estimated Cost of Construction $200,837.50

Donnie Perry
S.J. Collins Enterprises

5 SW Broad Street Suite B \§ ‘
Fairburn, GA 30213 OH_INS

C850—2]7—2029 enterprises




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

EXHIBIT E

PAGE ONE OF PAGES

TO (OWNER): College Marketplace (Fayetteville), LLC

P.O. Box 214
Fairburn, GA 30213

FROM CONTRACTOR: Traffic & Lighting Systems, LLC

13305 N. Santa Fe Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

CONTRACT FOR: WHOLE FOODS - FAYETTEVILLE, AR

PROJECT: Traffic Signal

Whole Foods Supermarket periop To: 4/30/2015

Fayetteville, AR

VIA ARCHITECT:

DISTRIBUTION TO:
APPLICATION NO.: 2 OWNER City of Ok City

ARCHITECT

CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

1. b. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM
2. b. Net Change by Change Orders

3. b. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE: (Line 1+ 2)
4. b. TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE

(Column G on G703)
5. b. RETAINAGE
a. Completed Work
(Column D + E on G703)
b. Stored Material
(Column F on G703)
Total Retainage (Line 5A + 5b or
Total in Column 1 of G703)

6. b. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

(Line 6 from Prior Certificate)
8. b. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE

9. b. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE

(Line 3 less Line 6)

$ 180,932.50

$ 9,385.00

$ 17,973.25

$ -
$ 17,973.25
il

$ 161,759.25

$ 97,498.12

$ 64,261.13

$ 28,558.25

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

Total change orders approved

in previous months.

Total approved this Month

5 190,317.50
$ 179,732.50

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, infor-
mation and belief, the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents. That all amounts have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments
received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTQRZ Traffic & Lighting Systems, LLC
e § Y a— (’"\‘ Ay
éY: -V A .l A. DATE: 511115

STATE OF: Oklahoma
COUNTY OF: Oklahoma

Subscribed and sworn to befol

i'é";"lﬂdayof k;?d/é/}j c?(’?ilf

me this | J
/

/>(§M\ Yy P L A
Notary Public: ; Z@f{/ﬂ’/",’fx{x/ LA
- 77

A4
My Commission Expires: lf ! ’"'g“ f M?

My Commission Number:

13010315 N TRagn,

Q}fo

B
si
[N

30
o5e

,‘( fC ‘{b ; B
,{( 0 m-.,‘m_ e .
2 " &
“u, /’\” LAHONM P‘\\\\x\
gy



A B C D E F G H |

EXHIBIT E-1 Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
ltem CONTINUATION SHEET Scheduled  From Previous This Presently Completed G/C To Finish
No. Description of Work Value Applications Period Stored And Stored (C-G)
(D +E) (Not in To Date

DorE) (D+E+F)

SYSTEM LOCAL CONTROLLER, TS2

1 TYPE 2, (8-PHASES) $ 16,675.00 $ 4,168.75 § 12,50625 § - $ 16,675.00 100.00% $ - S 1,667.50
TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, LED (3
2 SECTION, 1 WAY) $ 6,600.00 $ 6,600.00 $ - $ 6,600.00 100.00% $ - S 660.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, LED (4
3 SECTION, 1 WAY) $ 210000 s 2,100.00 $ - $  2,100.00 100.00% $ - S 210.00
COUNTDOWN PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL
4 HEAD, LED $ 2,700.00 s - $ 2,700.00 $ - $ 2,700.00 100.00% $ - $ 270.00
ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT
5 (1CH#8 AW.G)) 3 560.00 3 - $ 560.00 $ - $ 560.00 100.00% $ - $ 56.00
6 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (56C/14 AWG) $ 1,237.50 s - $ 1,237.50 $ - $ 1,237.50 100.00% $ - $ 123.75
7 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (7C/14 AWG) $ 1,950.00 3 - $ 1,950.00 $ - $  1,950.00 100.00% $ - $ 195.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (20C/14
8 AWG) $ 229500 s - $ 229500 % - $  2,295.00 100.00% $ - $ 229.50
9 GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT (1.25") % 600.00 s - $ 600.00 $ - $ 600.00 100.00% $ $ 60.00
10 NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (2" $ 525000 s 52500 $ 4,725.00 % - $  5,250.00 100.00% $ - $ 525.00
11 NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (3" $ 2,850.00 s 2,850.00 $ - $  2,850.00 100.00% $ - $ 285.00
NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (3") -
12 BORED $ 8,400.00 s 8,400.00 $ - $  8,400.00 100.00% $ $ 840.00
13 CONCRETE PULL BOX (TYPE 2, HD) $ 3,350.00 s 3,350.00 $ - $  3,350.00 100.00% $ - S 335.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE
14 W/FOUNDATION (26" $ 12,235.00 3 12,235.00 $ - $ 12,235.00 100.00% $ - $  1,223.50
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE
15 W/FOUNDATION (45" $ 16,150.00 3 16,150.00 $ - $ 16,150.00 100.00% $ - $ 1,615.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE
16 W/FOUNDATION (50" $ 16,550.00 3 16,550.00 $ - $ 16,550.00 100.00% $ - $ 1,655.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE
17 W/FOUNDATION (56" $ 20,530.00 s 20,530.00 $ - $ 20,530.00 100.00% §$ - $ 2,053.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PEDESTAL POLE
18 W/IFOUNDATION (10" $ 262500 s 2,625.00 $ $  2,625.00 100.00% $ - $ 262.50
19 VIDEO CABLE $ 6,27000 s - 3 6,270.00 $ $ 6,270.00 100.00% $ - $ 627.00
20 VIDEO DETECTOR (CLR) $ 15,960.00 s - $ 15960.00 $ - $ 15,960.00 100.00% $ - $ 1,596.00
VIDEO PROCESSOR, EDGE CARD (2
21 CAMERA) $ 11,550.00 3 - $ 11,550.00 % - $ 11,550.00 100.00% $ - $ 1,155.00
22 VIDEO EDGE CARD EXTENDER $ 53500 s -3 53500 $ $ 53500 100.00% $ -8 53.50
23 VIDEO MONITOR (CLR) $  400.00 s -5 40000 9 $ 40000 100.00% $ - $ 4000




A B

c D E F G H |
EXHIBIT E-1 Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
[tem CONTINUATION SHEET Scheduled  From Previous This Presently Completed GIC To Finish
No. Description of Work Value Applications Period Stored And Stored (C-G)
(D+E) (Not in To Date
D or E) (D+E+F)
VEHICLE DETECTOR RACK (16
24 CHANNEL) $ 1,260.00 s 1,260.00 $ - $  1,260.00 100.00% $ - $ 126.00
25 ANTENNA CABLE (TYPE 8) 3 420.00 s 42000 % - $ 420.00 100.00% $ - $ 42.00
ELECT. CONDUCTORS FOR
26 LUMINAIRES (2C/12) $ 675.00 s 675.00 $ 675.00 100.00% $ - $ 67.50
27 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC $ 267500 3 1,337.50 ¢ 1,337.50 § 2,675.00 100.00% $ - $ 267.50
ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT
28 (1CH12 AWG, EGC) 3 160.00 s $ 160.00 % $ 160.00 100.00% $ - $ 16.00
ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT
29 (2CH6 AWG) $ 102000 s 1,020.00 $ 5 1,020.00 100.00% $ - $ 102.00
30 LOCAL RADIO WITH ANTENNA $ 3,100.00 s 3,100.00 $ $  3,100.00 100.00% $ - $ 310.00
31 LUMINAIRE ASSEMBLY $ 2,160.00 3 2,160.00 $ $  2,160.00 100.00% $ - $ 216.00
32 18" STREET NAME SIGN $ 2,140.00 s $ 2,140.00 $ $  2,140.00 100.00% $ - $ 214.00
33 SERVICE POINT ASSEMBLY $ 2,000.00 s 2,000.00 $ $  2,000.00 100.00% $ - $ 200.00
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - EXTRA
35 SETUP $ 1,500.00 s 1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 100.00% $ - $ 150.00
36 POLE FOUNDATION DESIGN $ 4,750.00 3 4,750.00 $ - $  4,750.00 100.00% § - $ 475.00
ENGINEER LETTER FOR AHTD POLE
37 FOUNDATIONS $ 500.00 s 500.00 3 - $ 500.00 100.00% $ - $ 50.00
TOTAL $180,932.50 $ 108,331.25 §$ 71,401.25 $ - $179,732.50 $ 1,200.00 $ 17,973.25




TO:

AW N

© 0 N O O,

ITEM
NO.

S.J. Collins Entriprises
P.O.Box 214

Fairburn, GA 30213
Attn: Mr. Donnie Perry

ITEM DESCRIPTION

TRAFFIC SIGNAL ITEMS

SYSTEM LOCAL CONTROLLER, TS2 TYPE 2, (8-PHASES)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, LED (3 SECTION, 1 WAY)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, LED (4 SECTION, 1 WAY)
COUNTDOWN PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED

ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT (1C/#8 AW.G.)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (5C/14 AWG)

TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (7C/14 AWG)

TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (20C/14 AWG)

GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT (1.25")

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (2")

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (3")

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (3") - BORED

CONCRETE PULL BOX (TYPE 2, HD)

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE W/FOUNDATION (26"
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE W/FOUNDATION (45')
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE W/FOUNDATION (50
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM & POLE W/FOUNDATION (56")
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PEDESTAL POLE W/FOUNDATION (10')
VIDEO CABLE

STATEMENT OF WORK DONE TO DATE

DATE PREPARED: 5/11/15
TRAFFIC & LIGHTING EST. NO. 2

ESTIMATE PERIOD FROM: 4/1/2015
TRAFFIC & LIGHTING JOB NO. A14-18

PROJECT:

CONTRACT
QUANTITY

1.00
10.00
2.00
4.00
400.00
750.00
1,000.00
450.00
50.00
350.00
150.00
300.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,100.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION
N. COLLEGE AVE. & MASONIC DR.
FAYETTEVILLE, AR

WHOLE FOODS

PREVIOUS
UNIT ESTIMATE
PRICE QUANTITY

$ 16,675.00 0.25
$ 660.00 10.00
$ 1,050.00 2.00
$ 675.00 -
$ 1.40 -
$ 1.65 -
$ 1.95 -
$ 5.10 -
$ 12.00 -
$ 15.00 35.00
$ 19.00 150.00
$ 28.00 300.00
$ 670.00 5.00
$ 12,235.00 1.00
$ 16,150.00 1.00
$ 16,550.00 1.00
$ 20,530.00 1.00
$ 2,625.00 1.00
$ 5.70 -

PREVIOUS

ESTIMATE

¥ P P B B B O P D B h e P h B B P B B

AMOUNT

4,168.75
6,600.00
2,100.00

525.00
2,8560.00
8,400.00
3,350.00
12,235.00
16,150.00
16,550.00
20,530.00

2,625.00

TO

THIS
ESTIMATE
QUANTITY

0.75

4.00
400.00
750.00

1,000.00
450.00
50.00
315.00

1,100.00

B, A O R A A A H L D L B R P B A P P

THIS
ESTIMATE
AMOUNT

12,506.25

2,700.00

560.00
1,237.50
1,950.00
2,295.00

600.00
4,725.00

6,270.00

4/30/2015

TOTAL
TO DATE
QUANTITY

1.00
10.00
2.00
4.00
400.00
750.00
1,000.00
450.00
50.00
350.00
150.00
300.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1,100.00

P B O L A P B H B B H B B L B B B P P

TOTAL
TO DATE
AMOUNT

16,675.00
6,600.00
2,100.00
2,700.00

560.00
1,237.50
1,960.00
2,295.00

600.00
5,250.00
2,850.00
8,400.00
3,350.00

12,235.00

16,150.00

16,550.00

20,530.00
2,625.00
6,270.00



ITEM
NO.

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
37

ITEM DESCRIPTION

VIDEO DETECTOR (CLR)

VIDEO PROCESSOR, EDGE CARD (2 CAMERA)

VIDEO EDGE CARD EXTENDER

VIDEO MONITOR (CLR)

VEHICLE DETECTOR RACK (16 CHANNEL)

ANTENNA CABLE (TYPE 6)

ELECT. CONDUCTORS FOR LUMINAIRES (2C/12)

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT (1C/#12 AWG, EGC)

ELECT. CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT (2C/#6 AWG)

LOCAL RADIO WITH ANTENNA

LUMINAIRE ASSEMBLY

18" STREET NAME SIGN

SERVICE POINT ASSEMBLY

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - EXTRA SETUP

POLE FOUNDATION DESIGN

ENGINEER LETTER FOR AHTD POLE FOUNDATIONS
SUBTOTAL BID FOR TRAFFIC SIGNALS

SUBTOTAL

CONTRACT
QUANTITY

6.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

75.00
450.00

1.00

200.00
300.00

1.00

4.00

4.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

1.00

PENDING CHANGE ORDER # 1 - RELOCATE CONTROLLER TO N.E. CORNER

1

©® N o g oA W N

REMOVE & RESET PULL BOX (TYPE 2, HD)
REMOVE 3" PVC CONDUIT

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (3") (HAND DUG)
REMOVE & RESET CONTROLLER FORM
CONCRETE PULL BOX (TYPE 3, HD)

TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE (20C/14 AWG)

VIDEO CABLE

ELECT. CONDUCTORS FOR LUMINAIRES (2C/12)

1.00
40.00
80.00

1.00
1.00

245.00

290.00

475.00

B P B A L BB B R A B A B A A A A

Y P P B B A L ¥

UNIT

PRICE
2,660.00
3,850.00
535.00
400.00
1,260.00
5.60
1.50
2,675.00
0.80
3.40
3,100.00
540.00
535.00
2,000.00
1,5600.00
950.00
500.00

400.00
27.00
25.00

1,620.00
670.00
5.10
5.70
1.50

PREVIOUS
ESTIMATE
QUANTITY

1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00

PREVIOUS

ESTIMATE

! B B B P n P n e B P s L L L h L

B B P L L L R e

AMOUNT

1,337.50

2,160.00
2,000.00
1,500.00
4,750.00
500.00
108,331.25

108,331.26

THIS
ESTIMATE
QUANTITY

6.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
75.00
450.00
0.50
200.00
300.00
1.00

4.00

€ © & ., L L P L B P B A L B A P H A

R R I - BT - S - S -

THIS
ESTIMATE
AMOUNT
15,960.00
11,550.00
535.00
400.00
1,260.00
420.00
675.00
1,337.50
160.00
1,020.00
3,100.00

2,140.00

71,401.25

71,401.25

TOTAL
TO DATE
QUANTITY

6.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
75.00
450.00
1.00
200.00
300.00
1.00
4.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00

TOTAL
TO DATE
AMOUNT

15,960.00

11,550.00

535.00
400.00
1,260.00
420.00
675.00
2,675.00
160.00
1,020.00
3,100.00
2,160.00
2,140.00
2,000.00
1,600.00
4,750.00
500.00

¥ P L B L R P L B P B N A B B L A B

179,732.50

$179,732.50

¥ H A P P A A LB
f



ITEM PREVIOUS PREVIOUS THIS THIS TOTAL TOTAL

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTRACT UNIT ESTIMATE ~ ESTIMATE  ESTIMATE  ESTIMATE  TODATE  TO DATE
QUANTITY PRICE QUANTITY ~ AMOUNT  QUANTITY ~ AMOUNT  QUANTITY  AMOUNT
CHANGE ORDER # 1 SUB TOTAL $ - $ - $ ;
TOTAL FOR ALL CHANGE ORDERS $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL WORK DONE TO DATE $ 108,331.25 $ 71,401.25 $ 179,732.50
LESS: RETAINAGE $ 10,833.13 $ 7,140.12 $ 17,973.25
LESS: OTHER DEDUCTIONS $ - $ - $ -
LESS: PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $ 97,498.12 $ - $  97,498.12
AMOUNT DUE THIS ESTIMATE $ - $  64,261.13 $ 64,261.13



Proposal

6/1/2015

& COMPANY, ING.

Sheet 1 of ]

Submitied To: I S.J. Collins Enterprises

Phone

|

Job Name

Whole Foods

Location: Fayeuevi”@. Arkansas
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:
City ROW Cost
Item Unit Quantity Price Subtotal
Handicap Ramp ea 2 1500.00 3000.00
Sidewalk sf 50 5.76 288.00
Demo Is 1 750.00 750.00

Traftic Control

Is 1 900.00

Total

As Noted Above

900.00

) 4,938.00

Payment to be made as follows

Monthly Draws

NOTE: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days

Neal Gosdin

Acceptance of Proposal

Authorized Signature, Brent Scarbrough & Company;, Inc.

Date:

NOTICE TO OWNER

Under the Mechanic's Lien Law, any contractor, subcontractor. laborer. material man or other person who helps to improve vour property and is not paid for his labor,
services or material, has a right to enforee his claim against vour property. Under the law. you may protect yourself against such claims by filing. before commencing

such work of improvement. an original contract for the work of improvement of a modification thercof. in the office of the county recorder of the county where the property
is situated and requiring that a contractor's payment bond be recorded in such office. Said bond shall be in an amount not less than fifty pereent (50%) of the contract

price and shall. in addition to any conditions for the performance of the contract. be conditioned for the payment in full of the claims of all persons furnishing labor.

services. equipment or materials for the work described in said contract




W

TIME STRIPING, INC.

S5, o
&n . qepd®
S arking 1ot Main'®y

DBE Certified

Corporate Office Project Manager

P.O. Box 1236 Grady Gann

Van Buren, AR 72957 E-mail: grady(@timestriping.com
Toll Free: (800) 533-3221 Website: www.timestriping.com

Phone (479) 841-3305 ¢ Fax (479) 474-0498
Fully Licensed, Insured & Bonded — Arkansas Contractor’s License #0017280416

“ON TIME EVERYTIME”

DATE: June 3, 2015

RE: WHOLE FOODS FAYETTEVILLE
MASONIC DRIVE & COLLEGE, FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
QUOTE FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS

We are pleased to offer the following quote for the above referenced project per your request. The prices
include all labor and materials needed to complete this portion of the project. All items as listed below
are in accordance with Federal and AHTD Specifications, and the 2009 MUTCD. Should a formal
contract be issued, this quote must be made part of the contract. This quote is all inclusive.

Upon _approval of this quote, we must receive a signed copy of acceptance before any work orders
will be scheduled. Please fax signed quote to (479) 474-0498.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE TOTAL
| Removal of 4™ Permanent Markings LF 640 $1.00 $640.00
2 4 Reflective Pavement Markings (Paint) LF 1,320 $0.50 $660.00
3 127" Reflective Pavement Markings (Paint) LF 94 $3.00 282.00
4 247 Reflective Pavement Markings (Paint) LF 240 $5.00 1,200.00
5 Reflective Pavement Markings, Arrows (Paint) EA 12 $150.00  $1.800.00

Notes: If a performance bond is needed, add 1% ($250.00 minimum) to our quote. This quote includes
I mobilization and is valid for 30 days from issuance. Price does not include surface prep or cleaning.
Additional mobilizations are $1,000.00 each. The pricing for this quote is all-or-nothing; all items
must be taken together.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration. If you should have any questions, comments, or
are in need of additional information, please feel free to contact me at (479) 841-3305.
Sincerely,

/m, /////’/\

v

Gkrady Gann, Accepted By:
Project Manager




PREPARED BY
X, STRIFING JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES
ESTABLISHED 1985
CIVIL ENGINEERING

SURVEYING
e ‘%
—_
—_—
'

EXTENTS OF

STRIPING CHANGES.

124 W. SUNBRIDGE SUITE 5,
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703

PH (479) 442-9127

FAX (479) 552-4807

LEGEND

X CALCULATED POINT
W E ® FOUND RAILROAD SPIKE
O SET IRON PIN & CAP
Q> POWER POLE
S /A CENTERLINE MARKER
® TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
@® TELEPHONE MANHOLE
® NEW SEWER MANHOLE
oo NEW FIRE HYDRANT
1L STREET LIGHT
EXISTING 8" SEWER LINE
EX 8-

PROPOSED 8" SEWER LINE
s e ws —— |

NEW DOUBLE
SOLID YELLOW

EX. WHITE STRIP

ACCESS EASEMENT

N N. COLLEGE AVENUE (U.S.\HIGHWAY #71)

PROJECT DETAILS

AT&T EQUIP.

OW LINE

MASONIC DRIVE

-
- v
P —
e
K\/ WHITE DASHED STRIF

NEW DOUBLE
SOLID YELLOW

-

PROJECT TITLE:

SJ COLLINS
PROJECT LOCATION:
FAYETTEVILLE, AR

REVISIONS

I DATE: 6-26-14
DRAWN BY: JLJ
3

NEW SOLID WHITE i
PROJECT # 2013120
FILE PATH: ZALSD\2013120\DETAILS|
3 x 36"

79 N College
2.944 SF
=1275.50

/ EX. WHITE STRIP

* Kk k
REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
.. ENGINEER

* K k
D, No.13857 &
22
&1 108

90’ / i
\[NEW DOUBLE |

—_— ‘a ! SOLID YELLOW |
S S— | e | SHEET TITLE
B | |
| J [EXTENTS OF | STRIPING
,4 STRIPING CHANGES | L PLAN

]EX@TENG

'STRIPING PROPOSEI 1
- STRIPING i — £ S — c1.01




PREPARED BY

N JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES;
ESTABLISHED 1985

o
_ St GRAPHIC SCALE ESTASLISHED ro6S
(ZONING: C-2) 0 15 = 50 120 SURVEYING
—— ( IN FEET )
= T i 80t
" ;@HE —— OHE— = | 1 inch
2 WL-16 gx.\wﬁ’fﬁ oHE—— OHE —— B DHE ——— =5 -~ - = ; C(?N}RETI: WALL
4 X WL-16 EX i OH! - s e > = ! o
¢ EX. 29" UE 4 OHE = —— = = ANY OFR-SITE WORK
. 0L gas Gas Gas Gas EX. 40" DI = —= —_——= coMXFLETEu 1y THIS AREA,
= GAS GAS T e — WLl RESTORED
©mn OAS —— G4 Gas G Gas Wil Ex WG EX Wel6 E T0 LURRENT ConoiTions STANDARD CITY NOTES 126 W, SUNBRIDGE SUITE 5
== STATE PLANE COORDINATES: s CAS ~—— Gas —— cas s 6 Ex W6 EX e £ w 1l | R
> . : GAS' B . WL-16 EX H i PH (479) 442-9127
G NORTHING - 655066.65 _ | OVERHERD BLEC s Gas Gas s Gas s . X. 16" WTR. STATE PLANE COORDINATES. P 1l Y504 tVCUT © i Lins ot s will b ppli e e s of he s PRz
3 . — oas s ? : g 905 ntfied Dex clopment Code for table of fees as
im :L; EASTING - 678130.71 (12.6 Kv) GhS GAS GAs Ghs —NORFHING - 355054,;72: S " a FEPA’R, §PHALT o Comm ctures that may require a fire LEGEND
soy L PAfT TS ——— — EASTING - 678744. 1 i I | approved by tie i deparinent prior o approval of e o )
oy S TRIC e, z - é 8 | | L) | o ol ofthe building permit. cither the require public fproscents must be installed X CALCULATED POINT
XX Dy NgRetIRIC e T T T e & X 29 uE ! ! }fy)\‘( oﬁﬁmss) ount o 150 5 of e comtmuetion cost fo7 sl public nproven s ® FOUND RAILROAD SPIKE
g B s e et H e Engi i 1 cascinents must be
g N g T ’ | vl sements e O SET IRON PIN & CAP
N a e T T ——
£Q Exd 1704 T T —— P Ii o ria . construction staging. and worer parking must oceur on your site and outsice the pubiic 0, POWER POLE
esgs ety === ool 1 0 T T T T T TELE. 8 st g ll i ot prjoct R /A CENTERLINE MARKER
o8Ry 7Y o reviewe Ay the enineering department. Approval of these pians dogs notimply or gasziniee e SEoeS AL
B = i vt popaned @ TELE
K o = by = war propose
oLh<3 N 7 b 555 _ Lo & ) ® TELEPHONE MANHOLE
IEF N TERMINATY CURD Gy he comractor s responsibic to contaat cnch diseipline below and eguest a Cenificate of Occapancy inspostion am approval 3 1645¢ v eeh
eSgu Y AT SifEwaL] ; ® NEW SEWER MANHOLE
gz | UTDOOR 4'R e _ o . Go< NEW FIRE HYDRANT
Fuos ! EATING EA 4'R - dmotschiéfvettevilleuro fo el > 5
Swoe TING AR ‘ : e elearen oot | | STREET UGHT
“eo 2 B cvilicar g "
J3sg ! . 55 0F 2 T Ducton Prcsenion Ry o EXISTING 8" SEWER LINE
TLIs | | MODIFIED GURB | - cuer Operiens PROPOSED &' SEWERLINE |
' Rz o . EXISTING V\ATERLII\E
o foenay | . it :
A 5 PROPOSED &" WATER LINE
3425 N College . 41 i veite CENTERLINE STREET—
i ) BUILDING SETBACK
| Suite A .

EX. l‘ 40,045 SF eral cmnpimncc;mr’i does ot warrant yv " UTILITY EASEMENT
CONCR. | = e the anner from anw fents disconered during consition or frther review. which i e o | e DRI
SWALE | FF=1270.47 compiy with City ondinances and eriteria. The approval of the £ 1@ items on e plans for ware EXISTING CONTOUR

| dimiange. and ranice of approral of this ,mm, b other Gity divisions. Pttty
CAR CHARGING 24" o R gradin ‘ - S
e 4.5 R STATION. iR i 4 copy of tic it |<pmudnf to the city. The SWPPP will become part of the giading and drainage permit. ACCESS EASEMENT
| “ {In PDF format
+ The perimeter erosion controls smding permit bos have been inspected and
] o in sant is responsitle for contasting and scheduling the erosion control
| pection by calling the assigned PW) N
.« The engincer of recard stonll review ang spprove material submitals (appeayed submitals hall be submitied
, the City for concurrence before. conference and material is ordered )
+ “A preconsiruction conference has taken place.
] i contractars'subs installing public infrasiructure must be present along with the inspecior from enginees of
i <o
| i » Fthe superintendent an site ¢ cville nstuction mesting. an additional
| SSEx pre-constucrion mestiag will be required witls the new superintendent. o ,
: “ + Performance bonds it the amount of 100 % of the rotal cost to install the approved erosion and sediment control
! 4! 4R LOT LINE ' 3 E){'I SHR N 12 plan 1H\dmnmlnh with seed 11/,)mpu d disturbed areas. meluding area of improsements) (o ensure tie
2 = i LN ¢ of the plazz must be provided. The boud shall reaais in place wnil
(AS PER FILE: £ i i sieved for tie des elopment site. fncluding all on and ofF-site franchise utilities|
Le 4R 3 2 EX. 25 UE > i g “
FREET ] #2004-00047837) 4 063, < iT :
12853 B3 ;Er;(z’w)' § [ u(nmm. Control structares, Tree Presersation Fencing st be installed by the contractor PROJECT DETAILS
| 5 ! or (444-34060)
& i S .
?) 8 8 INS] H TN
, - . ’ ! Cuits sr Pm T = Full Time™ inspecton for wtilitics and “Part Time” mspection for the storm drainage
T ! g i v i ncer of record shall also eview and approve material submiltals  approved
/ / =) §§: mecting and pofire matorial 18 ordered 1- w eekly
| i ~U eville's public works faspector.
[T~
| DUMPSTERS FOR / 2 B
| PRIVATE USE STALL G
J-urs| sTo i
J S / < &
| N
; w '
OVERHEAD ELEC = / 82
I (2.6 KV 53
! 3%
[ 7 3425 N College S
| H Suite B .
| LOT LINE 5 4563 SF =z 3
I (AS PER FIEE FF=1271.50 5
=}
/o =
' #2004 00%7857} . e <
1 < i
s [3) w
= =gt
~~~~~ =
—= Ny Fasll* ] =
e L Sk R I R B R DN ity ey S = K
— o ' | -Z -0
sessrer000 - OETT— oo T Ntr-X e [ [ [ e P TN Lkt e e AT e s TSI | ey W Masowcoomive T [} j a =
L =
35 g%
©= T
NOTES: [<We] Bl
765-15729-000
‘ T REVISIONS
i) PLAT PAGE #2153 CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE T
2) CURRENT ZONING = C-2 115 W. MOUNTAIN DAT:: 8-27-14 (Sewer!
lleg FAYETTEVILLE, AR. 72701 17-14 (Sewer)
3) A Ju 5.15734-000 . o BT = '8 gg2isF T DA\ 10-3-14 (Sewer!
5) PARCEL NUMBERS: 765-15734-000 & 765-15753-000 - DATE: 1z161s
STANDARD CITY NOTES CONTINUE, ATE: 1-20-15 (WF Front)
) BASIS OF BOUNDARY - BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR JONES W L R DATE 1 =:M¢=« o Le
MOTORS BY ALAN REID 8 ASSOCIATES FILE #2004-cocs7es7 | | & B |[\&F e e . boand set of Water & Sewer Spe Detaily for each the fspestor and tie Conpactor's use DATE: 2-17-15 (ADA
Sy T T T T T ¢ stamped by Engineering at (he Pre-Constmuciion
5) THIS PROPERTY IS NOT AFFECTED BY THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN + Contrer o Oshum ofthe Ci of Fayetesle e Opestions Dvison. (3 _§384) prior to the preconstruction
AS PER FIRM #051L3C0210F DATED MAY 16, 2005, of meter ['m,ﬂ?\(‘t’
. ormance aid condition of
SITE AREA CALCUL 4 requiremsats. Contractor
The SWPPP
S £ i s s,
SO e TS ding and drainage pemit DATE: 6-26-14
| | setion shail comply with the City of Fayetovilie's requirenents. [ e case of conflcts, the DRAVINBY: JL)
. JECT # 2013120
PREDEVELOPMENT. (CN YALUE OF §9) | BIKE RACKS~( E 1 be norified o less thar 1 of public urilitics. FILE PATH: Z1LSD2013120DETAILS
MPERVIOUS: 5.46 AC (52.92 %) I E sting shallbe coordinated it PWI by the £ of Recont
~PERVIOUS: 3.07 AC (47 02 %) & jation of public ulilities
| BACK O 5 sporany Cerifcte of Occupsne) he oo
POSTDEVELOPMENT: (CN VALUE OF 93) T TR ovﬂr\”r 3379 N College b .
MPERVIOUS: BUILDING/PARKING/SIDEWALK: & 75 AC (72,74 %) | e 12.944 SF z s on the final pinch fist complered.
~PERVIOUS: GREENSPACE: 1.78 AC (27.26 %) | WOOD FENCE/ FF=4275.50 = ad pecimeter controls removed.
; =iars. in Tifl or PRI
S SCREEN
PARKING REQUIREMENTS. IS sees shail be surveved afier insidiation i relation to eascnzents, proper
!
REQUIREMENT (RETAIL). | SPACE / 250 SQ. FT. ' atien or
REQUIREMENT (RESTAURANT). | SPACE /100 SO. FT. | w
w
TOTAL RETAIL PROVIDED = 59.367 SQ. FT./250 ’ N
TOTAL RESTAURANT PROVIO! | e e sion i ’ eport.
> A: GAS AS ion survey o confim accinicy of dr f .
! d ME - - o o - 3 osts for rovien and spprosal sid 2 single 2 yeut maiienance bonds i th .k
TOTAL SPACES ALLOWED: 267 Seaces | i I X. CURB / REGISTERED
2 . water, fire fine, and sewer lines, cte. were
- AcoitionaL 15 % (8Y RiGkT) 43 | é | EX. 3" H.P. GAS LINE ? o - . e " PROFESSIONAL
H 765-15767-000 OHE —— Provideal nspection Repors ENGINEER
- AppirionaL § % (E; | | LEWIS BROTHERS LEASING CO. INC. T reporis; vomp. *
| | OVERHEAD ELEC 50 BOX 8050 ¥ d retaining wills
€5 AcLoneo o1 . [z k) Caverrmu 1€ am 7athT Anne
LEGAL DESCRIPTION.
BUILDING SETBACK TABLE
SHEET TITLE
A PART OF THE SWi/t AND A PART OF THE NWIi/4 ofF SECTION 26 FRONT 15
TI7N. R3OW v Wa TV, ARKANSAS AND BEING DESC COMMERCING A7 = P LARGE SCALE
. . - ONT. IF PARKING IS .
o fA: CoRNER OF saro S \97 7( 619" i66 e 50 DEVELOPNENT
54 FEET TO THE P.O.8.. THENCE NB7 0S2I"W 147.77 F 0°51 W
THENCE NOIZ20-35E: 173,61 FEET. THENGE NB7-2536°H ; - PLAN
THENCE NO[ S3E 175.8! NCE NB7 23 39"W NONE 73 HYCRANTS
5 FEET. THENCE N02°34 21"E 120.52 FEET, THENCE S87702 5. BICYCLE MUST HAVE &'-07 CLEARANCE
CYCLE Q CKS D,MWE” . q\,/t - 16 RACKS 94.65 FEET TO THE P.0.B.: CONTAINING 6.53 ACRES MORE OR LESS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND i5 ;%wgg;éser-D ¢ F}rP;‘u;‘S\mms INCLUDING ivision fo - ™ SHEET NUMBER
RIGHT OF WAY OF RECORD BICYCLE RACK DETAIL 4 BICYCLE RACK REQUIRED IF ADDING 25 OR HORE c1.01
MBEDDED ANCHOR MOUNT FARKING SPACES. *




RESOLUTION NO. 92-14

A RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS THE CITY COUNCIL’S INTENTION TO
PAY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT MASONIC
DRIVE AND COLLEGE AVENUE IF WHOLE FOODS, INC. CONSTRUCTS
ITS STORE AT THIS INTERSECTION AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET
ADJUSTMENT OF $150,000.00

WHEREAS, a potential large ($25 million) commercial development to include a Whole
Foods grocery store and other businesses is planned for property at 3535 North College Avenue
which is West of the Masonic Drive and College Avenue intersection; and

WHEREAS, the potential Whole Foods store would likely create 140 permanent jobs
with estimated average wages at $19.00 per hour for an annual payroll of over $5 million; and

WHEREAS, this potential Whole Foods store would likely generate around $1 million
annually in tax revenues; and ’

WHEREAS, this large, traffic generating development needs a traffic signal to ensure
safe access onto College Avenue for its customers and existing drivers on North College near the
Masonic Drive intersection; and

WHEREAS, a traffic signal at this location has been approved by the Arkansas Highway
and Transportation Department if Whole Foods is constructed as planned; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Fayetteville for the City to install a
traffic signal at College Avenue and Masonic Drive at a cost of about $150,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby a approves
a budget adjustment of $150,000.00 that can be spent for the installation of a traffic signal at
North College Avenue and Masonic Drive if approved by the Arkansas Highway and
Transportation Department and if Whole Foods constructs its store approximately as shown on
the Large Scale Development submitted and approved by the Fayetteville Planning Commission.



Page 2
Resolution No. 92-14

PASSED and APPROVED this 6 day of May, 2014.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

y: /0 f,dwéb

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasqmm“‘””

f]/,
Yre
&qy,

\ \/o° M 6‘
ST 0
:/\\: r'f‘.?‘
E9LFAVETTEVILLE Y 2
Eé” < '/Q‘S:"
(/’7 o-'y C)v s.\~\)~ g
%& ° KAN;»E’:\,\E\?\"Q

.J\





